

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
9/15/2020 3:38 PM
No. 368149-III

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ANDREA J. CLARE,
Respondent / Cross-Appellant,

v.

KEVIN P. CLARE,
Appellant / Cross-Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT / CROSS-RESPONDENT

Jane E. Brown, WSBA #25093
William C. Schroeder, WSBA # 41986
William R. Kincaid, WSBA #54027
KSB LITIGATION, P.S.
510 W. Riverside Ave., Ste 300
Spokane, Washington, 99201
(509) 624-8988
WCS@KSBLit.legal
jbrown@ksblit.legal
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----------|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| A. INTRODUCTION TO THE STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| B. TRIAL TESTIMONY CONCERNING STALKING..... | 8 |
| C. TRIAL TESTIMONY CONCERNING COERCIVE CONTROL / INTIMATE PARTNER VIOLENCE..... | 12 |
| D. TRIAL TESTIMONY CONCERNING THE WELLBEING AND EMOTIONAL ABUSE OF THE CHILDREN, AND THE NEED FOR THE CHILDREN’S TIME WITH KEVIN TO BE LIMITED..... | 19 |
| E. MISREPRESENTATIONS OF THE RECORD BY ANDREA..... | 23 |
| ARGUMENT | 25 |
| A. THE TRIAL COURT, IN ERROR, ENTERED FINDINGS OF FACT AND LEGAL CONCLUSIONS WHICH WERE NOT SUPPORTED BY ANY EVIDENCE..... | 25 |
| 1. <i>Coercive Control</i> | 26 |
| 2. <i>Stalking</i> | 29 |
| B. KEVIN PROPERLY IDENTIFIED THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW CHALLENGED ON APPEAL | 30 |
| C. THE COURT RELIED ON THE GAL REPORT IN ERROR. | 31 |
| RESPONSE TO CROSS APPEAL | 31 |
| A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO FIND KEVIN COMMITTED DOMESTIC VIOLENCE UNDER RCW 26.50..... | 31 |
| B. ANDREA COMMITTED INTRANSIGENCE DURING THE DISSOLUTION PROCEEDING..... | 35 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Marriage of Littlefield, 133 Wn.2d 39, 46–47, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997)25

In re Marriage of Stenshoel, 72 Wn. App. 800, 803, 866 P.2d 635 (1993).25

In re Marriage of Thomas, 63 Wn. App. 658, 660, 821 P.2d 1227 (1991)25

Matter of L.H., 198 Wn. App. 190, 194, 391 P.3d 490 (2016).....34

State v. Kintz, 169 Wn.2d 537, 551, 238 P.3d 470 (2010)35

Telquist McMillen Clare PLLC v. Clare, No. 4:18-CV-05045-SAB, 2019 WL 7819648, at *1 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 2, 2019)30

Statutes

9A.46.11031, 33

RCW 10.14.02033

RCW 26.09.00228

RCW 26.09.18728

RCW 26.09.1913, 32, 34

RCW 26.5031

RCW 26.50.010(3)(a)2, 31

RCW 9A.46.1102, 32, 33
